
LOT #, TITLE, DESCRIPTION & ESTIMATE

161. Bellin, Jacques Nicolas. Le Petit Atlas Maritime : Recueil de Cartes et plans des Quatre Parties du Monde. [Paris : 
s.n.], 1764. 5 vols. (575 copper-engraved maps). 34 cm. (Folio). I. Volume. Amérique Septentrionale et Isles Antilles ; II. 
Volume. Amérique meridionale ; III. Volume. Asie et Afrique ; IV et V. Volume. Europe et les États qu'elle contient.  Original 
leather boards; later leather spines (19th century); marbled interior boards. Good condition. Complete. Front board of first volum
detached but present; first signature loose; boards heavily worn at extremities; spine chipped with some loss; water stains to top 
edge of two-thirds of first volume (affects very little of printed areas); water stains to top portion of second and third volumes, 
affects edge of engraved portions of some maps; other water stains in margins, light molding to a few pages; water stains to top 
edge of first few pages and maps of fourth volume; fifth volume clean; t.p. and some maps embossed with previous library 
marking; bookplates. Considered Bellin’s finest atlas. Phillips, 638 & 3508. $15,000-$25,000

162. Texas in 1840: or The Emigrant's Guide to the New Republic.  Being the result of Observation, Enquiry and Travel in 
that Beautiful Country / by an emigrant, late of the United States ... with an introduction by the Rev. A.B. Lawrence of New 
Orleans. New York : W.W. Allen, 1840. 2 p. leaves, vii-xxii, [23]-275 p. : col. Front ; 20 cm. 8vo. Hand-colored lithograph 
frontispiece view of Austin. First ed. Also published under title "A History of Texas the emigrant's guide to the new republic." 
Bound in publisher's original brown blind-stamped cloth, gilt title on spine. Good to very good condition. Corners worn, chipped 
at bottom spine. Sabin, 95122; Howes, L.154. $8,000-$12,000
163. Ellicott, Andrew. The Journal of Andrew Ellicott.  Late Commissioner on Behalf of the United States During Part of the 
Year 1796, the Years 1797, 1798, 1799, and Part of the Year 1800 … Philadelphia : Printed by Budd & Bartram, for Thomas 
Dobson, 1803. vii, 299, [2], 151 p., [1 leaf] : 13 fold. pl. (maps) ; 27 cm. 4to. Leather. Fair to good condition.  Lacks 1 folding 
plate. 1 plate separated at folds. Front fly-leaf trimmed, with previous owner autograph cut out; ex-library markings stamped on 
page edges; bookplate. Shaw & Shoemaker, 4147; Howes, E.94. $1,000-$1,500

164. 4 Volumes of James Cook Voyages. 1) Cook, James. A Voyage Toward the South Pole, and Round the World. Performed 
in His Majesty's Ships the Resolution and Adventure, in the Years 1772, 1773, 1774, and 1775. London : Printed for W. Strahan 
and T. Cadell, 1777. 2v. (xl, 378; [8], 396 p.) ; 29 cm. (4to). Fold-out plates (maps & engr.). Quarter leather and marbled boards
Poor condition. Binding worn; front board of second volume detached but present.; first volume lacking many plates ; second 
volume lacking some plates, light damp staining in a few areas; ex-library markings stamped on page edges; bookplate.Also 
included: 2) Cooks, James & James King. A Voyage to the Pacific Ocean. Undertaken by the command of His Majesty, for 
making Discoveries in the Northern Hemisphere … In the Years 1776, 1777, 1778, 1779, and 1780. In three volumes. Dublin : 
Printed for H. Chamberlaine, [et. al], 1784. 21 cm. (8 vo). Vol. 1 & 3 only. Leather. Fair to good condition. Rebound, endpages 
replaced, volume two lacking t.p., contents page ripped and affecting text; ex-library markings stamped on page edges; bookplate. 
165. Wilson, William.  A Missionary Voyage to the Southern Pacific Ocean.  Performed in the Years 1796, 1797, 1798, in 
the Ship Duff, commanded by Captain James Wilson … London : Printed for T. Chapman … by T. Gillet, 1799. [12], c, 395, [8] 
p. : 6 pl., 7 maps (6 fold.) ; 30 cm. 4to. Leather. Complete. Good condition. Hinges attached, but loose. Wear to binding, light 
chipping to spine, ex-library markings stamped on page edges; bookplate, embossed t.p. Previous owner’s signature on front 
flyleaf. Sabin, 49480; Ferguson, 301; Hill, 1894. $800-$1,000
166. 2 Indian Related Books. 1) Indian Treaties Printed by Benjamin Franklin, 1736-1762. Philadelphia, Pa. : The Historical 
Society of Pennsyvania, 1938. First edition. Lmtd. Ed. No. 426 of 500. Beige cloth with brown leather labels. Folio. iii-lxxxviii, 
340 p. : double map; 41 cm. Very good condition. Includes copy of letter from Franklin D. Roosevelt affixed to verso of half title. 
2) McCoy, Isaac. The Annual Register of Indian Affairs within the Indian (or Western) Territory. Published by Isaac M'Coy. 
Shawanoe Baptist Mission House, Indian Territory, May, 1837. Shawanoe Baptist Mission, Ind. Ter. : J.G. Pratt, printer, 1837. 
81, [1] p. ; 24 cm. Pamphlet, in wraps. Good. $300-$400
167. Gray, O.W. Gray's Atlas of the United States. With General Maps of the World, Accompanied by Descriptions 
Geographical, Historical, Scientific, and Statistical. Philadelphia : Stedman, Brown & Lyon, 1874. 175 p. + [20] p. (classified 
directory). Folio. Lithographed hand-colored maps. Appears complete (pagination skips from p. 149-152 (end of atlas, beginning 
of List of Post Offices). Fair condition. Quarter leather and cloth. Binding separated, spine leather off, cloth ripped at corner edge 
of cover, some page edges chipped with small rips (very little affects maps or text). $600-$800

168. Johnson's New Illustrated Family Atlas, with Descriptions, Geographical, Statistical, and Historical.  Compiled, 
Drawn, and Engraved under the Supervision of J.H. Colton and A.J. Johnson. New York : Johnson and Browning, 1862. 92 
numbered p. of maps (some folding), interspersed with 99 p. of text (with wood engraved illustrations). Folio. Original leather 
spine and corners, embossed blind-stamped green cloth boards, marbled page edges. Complete. Very good condition. $700-$900



169. Johnson's New Illustrated Family Atlas, with Descriptions, Geographical, Statistical, and Historical.  Compiled, 
Drawn, and Engraved under the Supervision of J.H. Colton and A.J. Johnson. New York : Johnson and Browning, 1866. 103 
numbered p. of maps (some folding), interspersed with [135] p. of text (with wood engraved illustrations). Folio. Original red 
leather, embossed in gilt. Several pages and maps loose, with some chipping to page edges. Appears complete. Good condition. 
$700-$900
170. A Description of the River Susquehanna :  with Observations on the Present State of its Trade and Navigation, and 
their Practicable and Probable Improvement.  [Attributed to Jonathan Williams Condy]. Philadelphia: Printed by Zacariah 
Poulson, 1796. [4], 60 p. ; 22 cm. Folded map not present. Pamphlet, no wraps. Library binding. Fair. $200-$300

171. Lyons, Lorenzo,  Ka Buke Himeni Hawaii i Hooponoponoia. New York : Paiia e ko Amerika Ahahui Teraka, 1872. 716
p. ; 16 cm. Small 8vo. Red leather. Marbled page edges and interior boards. Gilt embossed spine. “Mrs. Otto Isenberg” embosse
in gilt on front cover. A Hawaiian hymnal, with some English. Good condition. Wear to leather, ex-library markings stamped on 
page edges; bookplate, embossed stamp on t.p., lacking front FEP.  $150-$200
172. Huntington, Randolph. History in Brief of "Leopard" and "Linden".  General Grant's Arabian Stallions. 
[Philadelphia] : J.B. Lippincott Co., 1885. 66 p., [5] leaves of plates. 31 cm. 4to. Green cloth, gilt embossed cover. Good to very 
good condition. First few pages loose, ex-library markings stamped on page edges; bookplate, embossed stamp on t.p. $400-$600

173. United States Law. 1) Acts and Laws of His Majesty's English Colony of Connecticut in New-England in America. New 
Haven : Re-printed and sold by Thomas and Samuel Green in New-Haven ; New-London : [By] Timothy Green,  1769 [i.e. 
1774]. 8, 10, 396 p. ; 31 cm. Colophon dated 1774. Folio. Original leather boards, spine replaced. Good. Lacking front free end 
pages; ex-library stamps and embossings; age toned pages; light to moderate foxing; ms. writing on rear end papers. 2) [Acts and 
Laws of His Majesty's English Colony of Connecticut in New-England in America. New Haven : Thomas and Samuel Green in 
New-Haven ; New-London : [By] Timothy Green, 1773]. 8, 10, 383 p. ; 31 cm. Colophon dated 1773. Folio. Original leather. 
Lacks t.p. Fair condition. Ex-library stamps and embossings; age toned pages; light to moderate foxing; ms. writing on rear end 
papers. $400-$600
174. Rogers, Robert. A Concise Account of North America. Containing a Description of the Several British Colonies on that 
Continent ... Dublin: Potts, 1769. x, 264 p. ; 17 cm. (12mo.) Half leather & marbled boards. Very good. Ex library markings, 
embossed title page. $800-$1,000
175. St. John de Crevecoeur, Michel-Guillaume. Voyage dans La Haute Pennsylvanie et dans L'Etat de New York. … 
Paris : Maradan, 1801. 3 vols. Marbled boards, leather spines. Poor to fair. Lacks maps and plates. Boards detatched on 2 vols. 
Ex-library. $200-$250
176. 2 Early Americana Books. 1) St. John de Crèvecoeur, J. Hector. Letters from an American Farmer: Describing certain 
Provincial Situations, Manners, and Customs, not Generally Known ; and Conveying Some Idea of the Late and Present Interior 
Circumstances of the British Colonies in North America. written for the information of a friend in England by J. Hector St. John 
... Belfast : Printed by James Magee ..., 1783. [8], 208 p. ; 17 cm. Tree calf leather. Poor. Boards detatched, spine label off. 
Lacks maps. Howes, C883. 2) The Federalist on the New Constitution, Hallowell, (Me.): Glazier, 1826. 582 p. quarto. Tree calf 
leather. Good. $200-$300
177. A Collection Of Sermons On Several Subjects. Preach'd, some by The Rev. Ebenezer Erskine MA, Minister of the 
Gospel At Stirling ; and Others by the Rev. Ralph Erskine MA, Minister of the Gospel At Dumferline, and Author of the Gospel-
Sonnets. Boston: Printed by Rogers And Fowle, For J. Blanchard, 1744. 2 v. in 1. ([2], iv, [2], 688 p.) ; 21 cm. (8vo). Leather. 
Poor to fair. Lacks free end papers, binding signatures separating, binding falling apart. Heavy wear. $400-$600

178. 2 Americana Books. 1) Bayard, Ferdinand. Voyage dans l'intérieur des États-Unis. A Bath, Winchester, dans la vallee de 
Shenandoha, etc. etc. etc. ... Paris: Cocheris, 1797. xvi, 336 p. ; 21 cm. . Howes B255; Sabin 4022. 2) Kemble, Frances Anne. 
Journal of a Residence on a Georgian Plantation in 1838-1839. New York: Harper, 1863. 337 p. ; 19 cm. $150-$250

179. Godey's Lady's Book, and Ladies' American Magazine.Vol XXII (Jan.-June) 1841,Vol XXIII (July-Dec.),1841. Edited
by Mrs. Sarah J Hale et. al. 2 v. The Lady’s Book – Jan., 1833-June 1833 (Vol. VI). Quarter leather & marbled boards. Good. 
$200-$300
180. Wagner, Arthur L. & J. D. Jerrold Kelley. Our Country's Defensive Forces in War and Peace. The United States 
Army and Navy. Their Histories, From the Era of the Revolution to the Close of the Spanish-American war … Cover title: The 
U.S. Army and Navy, 1776-1899. Akron, OH : The Werner Co., 1899. [241] p. incl. 43 chromolitho. col. plates. 36 x 46 cm 
(Large obl. Folio). Cloth, gilt, illustrated cover. Good to very good. $400-$600
181. Morrison, Leonard Allison & Stephen Paschall Sharples. History of the Kimball Family in America, from 1634 to 
1897. Boston : Damrell & Upham, 1897. 2 v. (viii, 1278 p.) ; 23 cm. Orig cloth. Good. $150-$250



182. Hart, Joseph C. A Modern Atlas of Fourteen Maps. Drawn and Engraved to Illustrate Hart's Geographical Exercises. 
New-York : R. Lockwood ..., 1826. [28] leaves (14 hand-colored, engraved maps) ; 36 cm. Good. Marbled boards, leather spine. 
$200-$300
183. 3 Asian Books. 1) Operatives' Welfare. 1909. The Kanegafuchi Spinning Co., Ltd., Japan. Kobe : Printed by S. Ichida, 
[1909]. 6 p., [17] leaves of plates (1 folded) ; 28 x 36 cm. Purple cloth, gilt lettering. String tied. Very good. 2) Grass Blades 
from a Cinnamon Garden by Lilian May Miller, 1927. 3) Heathen Chinese by F. Bret Harte, 1870. $200-$250

184. Hill, John. Arithmetic, Both in the Theory and Practice.  Made Plain and Easy in all the Common and Useful Rules, 
Both in Whole Numbers and Fractions, Vulgar and Decimal … The third edition. London : Printed for D. Midwinter, 1721. 378 
p. + tables. Leather. Fair. Ex library. Age toning to first several pages. Binding worn. $200-$300
185. Edgeworth, Maria. Harrington, A Tale; and Ormond, A Tale. London. Printed for R. Hunter, and Baldwin, Cradock, 
and Joy, 1817. 3 v. (iv, 521; 422; 352 p.). (12mo.). Contemporary half-leather over marbled boards, raised bands, decorated in 
gilt, leather labels, minor rubbing, scattered spotting and tanning, a nice set. $200-$400
186. Abbe Millot. Elements of General History Translated From the French. 5, v. First American Edition. Worcester : 
Isaiah Thomas, 1789. Leather. Good. Ex library. $300-$500
187. Johnstone William Grosart & Alexander Croall. The Nature-Printed British Sea-Weeds: a history, accompanied 
by figures and dissections, of the algae of the British Isles. London: Bradbury & Evans, 1859-1860. 3 of 4 volumes. 25 cm 
(8vo). Original pebble-grained brown cloth. Poor condition. Some plates lacking; v. 1 disbound; signatures disbound in other 
volumes. $400-$600
188. 12 Rochester, N.Y. Directories.  Between the years of 1827-1885. 1)  Directory for the Village of Rochester … 1827. 
Good. Partial map lacking. 2)  King’s Rochester City Directory and Register. 1841. Fair to Good, worn.  3)  Daily American 
Directory of the City of Rochester, 1849. Fair. Spine replaced, lacking first 12p. 4) Daily American Directory of the City of 
Rochester, for 1851-2. Good. 5) Dewey’s Rochester City Deirectory, 1857-58. Fair. Tape, spine lacking. 6)  Rochester Daily 
Union City Directory for 1859. Fair to good. Tape, lacks spine. 7)  Rochester Daily Union City Directory for 1861. Good. Lacks 
spine. 8)   Boyd’s Rochester Directory… 1863-4. Good. 9)  The Rochester Directory … 1868. Good.. Boards detached. 10)    
The Rochester Directory … 1869. Good.. Boards detached. 11)  The Rochester Directory … 1875. Good. Spine lacking. 12) 
Angevine, Edward. A Guide or Hand-book for Mount Hope Cemetery. Rochester, N.Y. : 1885. $300-$400

189. American Art. 1) Koehler, S.R. A Treatise on Etching. Boston : Estes and Lauriat, 1880. Cover title: Lalanne on Etching. 
2) Cowdrey, Mary Bartlett. American Academy of Fine Arts and American Art-Union. 2v. New York Historical Society, 1953. 
3) Illustrations Displayed at out Spring & Summer Opening, March, 1926. Model Gowns. Harry Angelo Co. 4) Recent Ideals of 
American Art. Text by George William Sheldon. New York : Appleton, Co. Folio. $150-$250

190. Native Americana - 5 Books. Including: 1) Third Annual Report of the Regents of the University on the Condition of the 
State Cabinet of Natural History, and the Historical and Antiquarian Collection … Rev. ed. Albany : Weed, Parson, 1850. Hand 
colored plates. And 2) Fifth Annual Report of the Regents of the University on the Condition of the State Cabinet of Natural 
History, and the Historical and Antiquarian Collection … Albany : C. Van Benthuysen, 1852. Hand colored plates. 3) Chippewa 
Child Life and its Cultural Background. Smithsonian Inst. Bureau of American Thnology, Bulletin 146. 1851. 4) Pilling, James 
Bibliography of the Chinookan Languages.  Washington : GPO, 1893. 5)   Gatschet, Albert Samuel. Contributions to North 
American Ethnology, Vol. 2, Part 2, US Dep't. of Int. The Klamath Indians of Southwestern Oregon. Washington, D.C. : GPO 
1890. cvii, 711p., map. Cloth. $400-$500
191. European Art - 4 Books. 1) The Sculpture and Mural Decorations of the Exposition … Described by Stella G.S. Perry. 
Sanfrancisco : Elder and co., c1925. 2) The Art Journal. Illsutrated Catalogue. The Industry of All Nations. 1851. 3) Durm, Jos. 
[et al.]. Muster-Ornamente aus allen Stilen in historischer Anordnung …  Stuttgart : Engelhorn, [ca. 1880]. 2. Aufl. 303 plates ; 
36 cm (4to). 4) Hauptmann, Bildhauer. Moderne Ornamentale Werke im Stile der Italienischen Renaissance. G. Gilbers. [n.d. – 
ca. 1890]. Plates. $200-$400
192. Illustrated Magazines and Newspapers. 1) Young America. Vol. III, no. 46-Vol. IV, no. 42. New York, 1847. 2) The 
Youth’s Companion. Vol. 66. 1893. Fair condition. Rips, lacking a few pages. 3) Illustrated Waverley Magazine and Literary 
Repository. Vol. 20. 1860. 4) The Bee. No. 2-No. 93 (Vol 1-2), 1810-1812. 5) 2 Misc. magazines. $200-$300



193. World Atlases & Geography, etc. 1) The Geographic Missionary Atlas. Publi. By Sidney E. Morse, Co. c1848. 2) 
Mitchell’s Ancient Atlas. Philadelphia: Thomas, Cowperthwait, & Co., 1844. (2 copies). 3) An Historical Atlas accompanying 
Worcester’s Epitome of History. 2nd. Ed. Cambridge : Hillard & Brown, 1828. 4) Monteith, James. Manual of Geography. New 
York : Barnes. 1868. 5) Goodrich, S.G. The World as it is, and as it has been ; A Comprehensive Geography and History. New 
York : Colton, 1855. 6) Tyson, J. An Atlas of Ancient and Modern History … Philadelphia : Mitchell. 1845. 7) System of 
Geography by M. Malte-Brun, 1844. $400-$600

194. Rochester, N.Y. Atlases. 1) City atlas of Rochester, New York. Philadelphia : G. M. Hopkins,  1875. 151 p. (37 col. plates
of maps (double)) ; 46 cm. Fair. Covers off, fraying, loose pages. 2) Robinson’s Atlas of the City of Rochester. New York : 
Robinson, 1888. 34 col. plates of maps (double), canvas backed ; 55 cm. Good. Taped spine. Binding worn. 3) Plat Book of the 
City of Rochester and Vicinity. Philadelphia : G. M. Hopkins,  1918.  52 col. plates of maps (double)) ; 59 cm. Good. $500-$700

195. U.S. Atlases & Americana. 1) Series of Maps to Willard’s History of the United States … New York : White, Gallaher & 
White, 1829. (2 copies). Good cond. (2nd copy lacking map). 2) Olney’s School Atlas. New York : Pratt, Woodford, and Co., 
1844. 3) Bryant, William Cullen. Picturesque America, or, The Land we Live in. New York : D. Appleton and Co., [1872-74]. 2 
v. (vi, 568, viii, 576 p.) in 48 pts. : fronts., ill., plates. ; 34 cm. Leather, gilt. Very good. 4) Olney's School Atlas, Pratt & 
Woodford, Co., NY. $500-$700
196. The Illustrated London News, 4 Bound Volumes. Blind-stamped, embossed cloth. Good condition. Binding worn at 
extremities, binding pulling away from text block of two volumes; ex-library markings stamped on page edges; bookplate. 
Volume 27 (July to Dec., 1855), Volume 28 (Jan. to June., 1856), Volume 31 (July to Dec., 1857), Volume 36 (Jan. to June., 
1860). $400-$600
197. Railroads, Steam Engines & Steamers. 12 books. 1)  General Instructions for the Government of Freight Agents. The 
Pennsylvania Railroad Company. Philadelphia, Wilmington & Baltimore Railroad. Camden & Atlantic Railroaf. West Jersey 
Railroad. Taking affect 1896. 2) An Act to Establish a Board of Railroad Commissioners and to Define their Powers and Duties. 
Passed April 14, 1855. 3) Westing, Frederick. Apex of the Atlantics. 1963. 4)  Beebe, Lucius & Charles Clegg. Steamcars to the 
Comstock. 1957. Signed. 5)   O’Donnell, Thomas C. The Sapbush Run. 1948. Signed. 6)  Dunshee, Kenneth Holcomb. 
Enjine!~Enjine! 1939. Signed. 7)  Floyd Clymer’s Album of Historical Steam Traction Engines. 1949. 8)  Pietrak, Paul. 
Pittsburg, Shawmut & Northern. 1969. 9) Pietrak, Paul. The B. & S. [n.d.]. 10)  Barber, Thomas and James Woods. Bradford 
Bordell and Kinzua. 1971. 11)  Christiansen, Harry. Ohio’s Trolley Trails. 1971. 12) Healy., M.A. Report of the Cruise of the 
Revenue Marine Steamer Corwin in the Arctic Ocean …Washington : GPO, 1887. 102 p.; ill., folding maps. $300-$400

198. Civil War & Other Military. 1) Frank Leslie’s Illustrated Famous Leaders and Battles Scenes of the Civil War. 1896. 2)  
Frank Leslie’s Illustrated Newspaper. Vol. XI-Vol. XII. 1860. 3) Frank Leslie’s Illustrated Newspaper. Vol XIII-Vol XV. 1862. 
4)   Johnson, Rossiter. Campfire and Battlefield : History of the Conflicts and Campaigns of the Great Civil War. New York : 
Knight & Brown, 1896. 5)  King, W. Nephew. The Story of the Spanish-American War and the Revolt in the Philippines. 1898. 
6)  The New York Times Mid-Week Pictorial War Extra. Vol. 1, no. 2 – no. 32. 1914-1915. $300-$400

199. Interiors, Decorator, Furnisher, etc. 1)  McClelland, Nancy. Historic Wall-Papers. Philadelphia : Lippincott, 1924. 
Plates. 2)  The Decorator and Furnisher. 4 bound vols. Vol. XVII-XXIV (1890-1894). $200-$300
200. 4 Illustrated Books. 1) Ballou’s Pictorial. Vol. VIII-IX (1855). 2) The Parlour Scrap Book : Comprising Fourteen 
Engravings, with Poetical Illustrations. Philadelphia:  Carey, Lea and Blanchard, 1837. 3)  Vauxcelles, Louis. The Salons of 
1907. English text by Paul Villars. Paris & New York : Goupil, 1907. 4)  Duyckinck, Evert. Portrait Gallery of Eminent Men an
Women of Europe and America. Vol 1 of 2 only. New York : Johnson, 1873. $200-$300
201. Diary and Letters of Madame D’Arblay. Edited by her Niece. London : Published for Henry Colburn, 1854. 7 vols. 
Half leather, marbled boards. Very good condition. $150-$250
202. Harper’s Histories. 1) Guernsey, Alfred H. & Henry M. Alden. Harper’s Pictorial History of the Great Rebellion. 
Rochester, N.Y. : Thomas R. Scott, c1866. 2 vol. Folio. 2) Harper’s Weekly. Bound vols. Vol. III-IV (1859-1860), Vol. V 
(1861), Vol. IX (1865) (lacking first few pages). Fair to Good. 3) Harper’s Pictorial History of the War with Spain. 1899. Folio. 
Fair to good. $300-$400
203. Cotton and Silk Industry. 1) Treatise on the Origin , Progressive Improvement, and Present State of the Silk Manufacture. 
London Printed for Longman, Brown, Green, … [n.d. – ca 1840].  2)  Sansone, Antonio. The Printing of Cotton Fabrics … 
Manchester : Haywood ; London : Simpkin [et. al], 1887. Good. 3) Baines, Edward. History of the Cotton Manufacture in Great 
Britain … London : H. Fisher, R. Fisher, and P. Jackson, [1835]. 18, [9]-544 p. : front. illus., 14 plates (1 fold.) ; 22 cm. (8vo). 
Good. Front covers detached, binding split. $200-$300



204. Anti-Slavery & Slavery. 4 books. 1) Old Anti-slavery Days. Proceedings of the Commemorative Meeting, held by Danve
Historical Society, at Town Hall, Danvers, April 26, 1893. Danvers, Mirror Print, 1893. Good. 2) Address of the Anti-Slavery 
Society of Burlington, New jersey. [1838]. Pamphlet. No wraps, in binder. Good. 3) Clarkson, Thomas. The History of the Rise, 
Progress, & Accomplishment of the Abolition of the African Slave-Trade by the British Parliament. Philadelphia, 1808. Vol. 2 of 
2 volumes. Leather. Good. 4)  Report of the Decision of Supreme Court of the US…in the case of Dred Scott, Dec. 1856, by 
Benjamin C. Howard, Washington, 1857. Missing pages at end. $150-$250

205. American Historical Society Publications (Leather bindings). 1) Albert Josiah Read, M.D. : A Biographical Memoir. 
New York : American Historical Society, 1932. 2) The Life and Work of George H. Corliss. New York : American Historical 
Society, 1930. 3) George Henry Backer : A Biographical Sketch. New York : American Historical Society, 1931. $150-$250

206. Astronomy. 1) Burritt, Elijah. Atlas designed to Illustrate the Geography of the Heavens. New York : Huntington and 
Savage, 1835. Folio. 8 hand-colored plates of maps. Good to very good. 2)  Smith, Asa. Smith’s Illustrated Astronomy. Boston : 
Sanborn, Bazin, & Ellsworth, c1848. $300-$400
207. Health, Science & Invention. 10 books. 1) Jameson, Horatio Gates. The American Domestick Medicine . Baltimore : 
published by the author, 1818. Leather. Detached boards. Fair to good. 2) The Pharmacopoeia of the United States of America. 
2nd ed. Boston: Dec., 1828. Leather. Front board detached. 3)  Fitch, Calvin M. The Invalid’s Guide, and Consumptive’s 
Manual. New York : Printed for the Author, 1856.Good. 4) Joyce, Rev. J. Scientific Dialogues … New edition with 185 wood 
cuts. London : Printed for Scott and Webster, [n.d. – c 1850]. Fair to good. 5) The Graham Journal of Health and Longevity. Vol. 
III, 1839. Good. 6) Tibbits, Herbert. Massage and Allied Methods of Treatment. Second edition. London : J. & A. Churchill, 
1888. Good. 7)  4 books on inventing including: Mechanical Inventions of Today by Thomas W. Corbin, 1912. $150-$200

208. 4 Pamphlets. Including military, obituary address, & other. 1) The Manual Exercise : as Practised by the Troops of the 
United States : Being the Fifth Chapter of Baron de Steuben's Regulations, &c. Entitled "Of the Instruction of Recruits". Norwich 
: R. Hubbard, 1806. 15 p. ; 15 cm. Good. No wraps. 2) Pyne, Smith. Obituary Addressed Delivered on the Occasion of the Death 
of Zachary Taylor … July 10, 1850. Washington : W. Belt, 1850.Good. No binding. 3)  Proceedings of the Democratic Whig 
National Convention, which assembled as Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, on the Fourth of December, 1839. Harrisburg : R.S. Elliott, 
1839. Good .No wraps.   4) Butts, I.R. The New Business Man’s Assistant, and Ready Reckoner … Boston : I.R. Butts, 1857. 
Good. No binding. $150-$200
209. Philosophy & Natural Philosophy. 7 books. 1) De la Madelaine, L. Philipon. Manuel Epistolaire a L’usage de la Jeunesse 
… Douzieme Edition. Paris : Ferra Jeune, 1830. Good. Leather. Front board detached. 2) Combe, George. Moral Philosophy . 
New York : S. Wells, 1870. Good. 3)  Woolsey, Theodore. The Prometheus of Aeschylus. New edition. Boston & Cambridge : J. 
Munroe & Co., c1850. Good. 4) Woolsey, Theodore. The Antigone of Sophocles. New edition. Boston & Cambridge : J. Munroe 
& Co., 1855. Good. 5)  Conversations on Natural Philosophy, in which the Elements of that Science are familiarly Explained. 
Fourth American. Hartford : G. Goodwin, 1821. Leather. Good. 6) Blake, Rec. J.L. Conversations on Natural Philosophy … 
Boston : Lincoln & Edmands, 1831. Leather. Good. 7) Parker, Richard Green. First Lessons in Natural Philosophy. New York : 
Barnes, 1854. $100-$150
 210. Books on Women & Fashion. 1) Bouchot, Henri. Catherine de Medicis. Paris : Goupil, 1899. Lmtd. Ed. (1 of 1,000). 
Leather, gilt. Very good. Some wear to binding. 2) Cary, Alice & Phoebe Cary, eds. The Josephine Gallery. New York : Derby 
Jackson, 1859. Leather, gilt. Good. 3) The Ladies’ Repository. 3 bound vols. Vol XIX-XXI (1859-1861). Good. 3) The Artist : 
A Monthly Lady’s Book. No. 8, Apr. 1843. Wraps. Good. 4) The Ladies’ Keepsake and Home Library. New York : Burdick & 
Scovill, [n.d. – ca. 1850s]. 5) Varigny, C. de. The Women of the United States. New York : Dodd, Mead, 1895. Very good. 6) 
Whole Duty of Woman by A Lady, 1894. 7) La Belle Assemblee, vol. 10, 1815. $300-$400

211. Music. 10 Binder’s collections of sheet music, ca. 1830-1890. Rochester Songbook, 1910. Songs of the Psi Upsilon 
Fraternity. Boston: Oliver Ditson, 1869. Burrows, J.F. The Piano-Forte Primer. New York: W. Hall, 1850. Safranek, V.F. 
Complete Instructive Manual for the Bugle trumpet drum. New York: Carl Fischer, 1918. $300-$400
212. Educational Books, Late 18th – Late 19th Century. 47 books including: Readers, Primers, Alphabet books, Arithmetic, 
Spelling, Geography, History, Logic, Dictionaries, Science, Language, and Juvenile Philosophy. Examples: The English Reader 
or Pieces in Prose & Poetry by Lindley Murray, 1821. The New Latin & English Dictionary by John Entick, 1771. First Book of 
Zoology by Edward S. Morse, PhD, 1876. $400-$500
213. Literature, Novels, Poetry & Classics, mid 19th century – 1900. 41 books including: The Heroines of Shakespeare, 
engraved, 1849; The Turquoise Cup & the Desert by Arthur Cosslett Smith, illustrated by Maxfield Parrish; The Christina 
Keepsake, A Christmas & New Year’s Gift, with decorative mother of pearl binding.  Several leather bindings, decorative 
bindings & a few miniature books.  Julia de Roubigne : A Tale in a Series of Letters … Dublin ; Philadelphia : 1796. 1 vol. $400-
$500



214. Children’s Literature, Illustrated Books, Picture Books, Early 19th – Early 20th Century.  39 books including: 
Kellogg’s Funny Jungleland Moving Pictures, 1907; Pantomime toy books, Cinderella & Aladdin, McLoughlin Bros., NY. $150-
$250
215. Rochester & Monroe County History, 19th & 20th Century. 14 books including: History of Pioneer Settlement of 
Phelps & Gorham’s Purchase by O. Turner, 1851. The Hospital Review, Rochester City Hospital, 4 vol.: 1874-80, 1886-1892, 
vol. 1-4 & 5-7. World War Service Record of Rochester and Monroe County, New York. Published by the City of Rochester, 
1924. 2 vols.  $250-$350
216. New York State History & Miscellaneous. 16 books including: National Association of Letter Carriers, Syracuse, NY, 
1903. $250-$350
217. European History & Travel, Mid 19th – Mid 20th Century. 22 books including: Daughters of England by Mrs. Ellis, 
1842. $150-$250
218. United States Travel, Exploring, US Atlas, American History, American Architecture, 19th – 20th Century. 26 
books. $200-$300
219. 7 World Gazetteers, United States Gazetteers & 1 Atlas, Late 18th – Mid 19th Century. $150-$200
220. 33 Books on United States Law, Politics, History & Orations, Early 19th – Early 20th Century. $200-$300

221. World Travel, Travel Guides, Mid 19th – Early 20th Century. 15 books including: Cooks Tourist Handbook to Peking, 
Tientsin…& Seoul; 1910; Universal Travelers; Our West Indian Neighbors by Frederick A. Ober, 1907, very clean condition, 
boxed. $200-$300
222. Religion, Bibles, Hymnals & Sermons, 18th – 19th Century. 37 books including The Beauties of the Bible by Ezra 
Sampson. $150-$250
223. Religion, Miniature Bibles, Large 1856 German Bible & Miscellaneous, 19th Century. 20 books. $300-$400

224. American & European Biography, Early 19th – Early 20th Century. 30 books including: Sketch of Life & Service of 
John Quincy Adams, 1827; Sketch of Life & Service of William Henry Harrison during the War of 1812, 1816; biographies of 
Andrew Jackson, Sir Walter Scott, Aaron Burr & others. $200-$300
225. New England History, Mid 19th – Mid 20th Century. 13 books including: Fairfield, CT, Maryland & New Jersey 
Archives vol. 1, 2, 3, 22, 23. $200-$300
 226. Massachusetts History, 19th Century. 7 books including: Bristol County, 1899 & 1893; Taunton, Attleborough, 
Rehoboth. $250-$350
227. 21 Miscellaneous Books. Including: Lectures on Rhetoric & Belles Letters by Hugh Blair & F.R.S. Edin, 1817; Book Plate 
by W.J. Hardy F.S.A., 1897; The Coin Chart Manual. $200-$300
228. Religion, 18th – 19th Century. 10 books including: Three Treatises on Quakers, 1783; Grace & Truth, Glory & Fullness 
of Our Redeemer Displayed, by Rev. William M’Ewen, 1807; Collection of Select Biography or Bulwark of Truth by D. Fraser, 
1789; Pope, Alexander. Essay on Man. In Four Epistles to H. St. John, Lord Bolingbroke : To Which is Added, The Universal 
Prayer. Brattleborough, Vt. : William Fessenden, 1807. $300-$400
229. 2 Sets of Literature in Fine Bindings. Shelley’s Complete Poetical Works, 4 Vol. & Eustace Conway: or the Brother & 
Sister, A Novel, 3 Vol. $200-$300
230. Circus & Animals, 19th Century. 9 books including: Life of Barnum written by Himself; Tom Thumb & Lavina Warren 
Stratten, 1867; Recollections of Men & Horses by Hamilton Busbey, 1907. $150-$200
231. Historical Books. 10 books including: Frank Leslie’s Illustrated Register of the Centennial Exposition, 1876; Washington 
D.C including: Historical Sketch of the Monument Erected in Washington City by Rev. B.F.B. Hinger; Buffalo, NY including: 
Geology of Buffalo by George A. Hayes, 1869; Set of History of the War for the Union by A. Duyckinck illustrated by Chappel. 
$200-$300
232. Group of Books related to Italy. Including: The Gardens of Italy by Charles Latham, 1905, 2 vol.& History of Italian 
Literature, 16 vol. $300-$400
233. Handbook of South American Indians & South American Archeology. 4 Vols. 10 Bureau of American Ethnigroapy 
bulletins, 143, 161, 163, 166-170, 172, 177. Editor Julian H. Steward, 1946. $150-$250
234. 5 Illustrated Books with Steel Engravings & Lithographs. Including: Dunthorne, Gordon. Flower And Fruit Prints Of 
The Early 18th And 19th Centuries. Their History, Makers And Uses, with A Catalogue Raisonne of the Works In Which They 
Are Found. Washington, D. C. : The author, 1939. First edition, limited to 2500 copies.  xiv, 275, p. Small folio. Numerous 
plates, mostly in color. Orig. coated linen cloth with leather spine label, gilt dec. leather inset on front cover. Very good conditio
Light wear to extremeties. Norge I Tegninger. State of NY in Assembly, Natural History, March 10, 1870. $200-$300



235. 7 Greek, French & Other Language Books, 19th Century. Including: [Nicole, Pierre]. Les Prétendus Reformez 
Convaincus De Schisme, Pour Servir De Réponse A Un Ecrit Intitulé Considérations Sur Les Lettres Circulaires De L'Assemblé
Du Clergé De France De L'Année 1682 … Second edition. Paris ; Bruxelles : Eugene Henry Fricx, 1684. [20], 604 p. 12mo. 
Paper-covered boards. Good condition. $200-$300 
236. Children’s Books, Dime Novels & 7 vol. of Inner Ocean Curiosity Shop. Including: The Jungle Baby by G.E. Farrow, 
c. 190 & The New England Primer, Or, An Easy and Pleasant Guide to the Art of Reading … Walpole, N.H. : I. Thomas & Co., 
1814. $200-$300
237. 4 Sets of Literature. Collection of Essays by T.H. Huxley, 1894, 5 vol.; The Rambler, 1809, 4 vol.; The Works of Flavius 
Josephus translated by William Whiston, 1825, 5 vol.; Parkman’s Works, 12 vol. $250-$350
238. New England Historical & Genealogical Register, 85 volumes. $700-$1,000
239. Genealogy Volumes. Including: NY Genealogical & Biographical Record, vol. 1-12; Wentworth, 1 vol.; The Mayflower 
Descendents, 33 vol. $200-$400
240. The Genesee Country. 3 vol. & 1 Biography, Illustrated, 1925. $100-$200
241. Harper’s New Monthly Magazine, 23 mixed volumes. $75-$150
242. Buffon’s Natural History, 15 vol.. 10 vol., London 1797 w/the Natural History of Birds, Fish, Insects & Reptiles, 1798, 5 
vol. $500-$700
243. Miscellaneous Books. Including: Language of Flowers by Henrietta Dumont, 1855; Cyclopedia of Modern Wit & Humor 
edited by William E. Burton, vol. 1 & 2, 1858; Studers Popular Ornithology, The Birds of North America, plates by Theodore 
Jasper, edited by Jacob H. Studer & Co. 1881. $150-$250
244. 4 Complete Works of Shakespeare, revised from the original editions...by J.O. Halliwell. 4 vol. including Histories, 
Comedies, Tragedies, Doubt Plays. The London Printing & Publishing Co., NY. Full leather, embossed gilt boards & spines. Gilt 
page edges. Very good condition. Overall clean & very nice. $200-$300 


